
 

UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION 

 

 

(amended) decision 
 
AMSTERDAM DISTRICT COURT 
 

Private Law Division 

bankruptcy number: C/l 3/17/164-F 

decision: 6 June 2018 

 

Decision following the application submitted on behalf of the bankruptcy trustee meester drs. 

J.L.M. Groenwegen pursuant to Article 137(2) of the Bankruptcy Act (BA) to correct the 

official record of the meeting of creditors pursuant to Article 84 of the BA of 1 June 2018 in 

the bankruptcy of: 

 

the private company with limited liability 

PORTUGAL TELECOM INTERNATIONAL FINANCE B.V. 
with its registered seat in Amsterdam 

registered with the Chamber of Commerce under number 34108060 

business address: 1043 BW Amsterdam, Naritaweg 165, 

 

The bankruptcy trustee has requested correction of court record of the meeting of creditors 

pursuant to Article 84 of the Bankruptcy Act (BA) because the table on page 2 of the court 

record incorrectly refers to claims by BDO Audit & Assurance B.V., Citco Nederland B.V. 

and KPMG (Meijburg & Co Belastingadviseurs) exclusive of VAT. The claims must be 

shown in the table inclusive of VAT. 

When comparing the court record of the meeting of creditors pursuant to Article 84 of the 

BA with the case documents, it became apparent that the court record contained an error, 

which should be corrected, and the decision should now be as follows. 

 

DECISION 
The district court: 

- corrects the error in the court record of 1 June 2018 in such a way that instead of: 

 



 

UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

is read: 

  
. Creditor Claim Claim/€ 45 Number 

votes 

1A 

1B 

Citicorp Trustee Company Ltd   € 3,920,190,075.07 

  €  991,974.76 

€ 3,921,182,049.83 

87,137,378.8850 87,137,379 

3 BDO Audit & Assurance B.V. € 106,447 33 2,365.4962 2,366 

4 Citco Nederland B.V. € 57,816.15 1,284.8033 1,285 

5 KPMG (Meijburg & Co Belastingadviseurs) € 253.924.54 5,642.7676 5,643 

   Total 87,146,673 
  

- determines that the correction will be recorded stating the date of this decision, 

on the original of the said court record; 

- orders the issue of authentic copies of the said court record which have been 

corrected to take account of that decision. 

Thus given by meester I.M. Bilderbeek and pronounced in public on 6 June 2018. 

No Creditor Claim Claim/€ 45 
Number 

votes 

1A 

1B 

Citicorp Trustee Company Ltd  € 3,920,190,075.07 

 €  991,974.76 

€ 3,921,182,049.83 

87,137,378.8850 87,137,379 

3 BDO Audit & Assurance B.V. € 87,973.00 2,365.4962 2,366 

4 Citco Nederland B.V. € 47,781.94 1,284.8033 1,285 

5 KPMG (Meijburg & Co Belastingadviseurs) € 209,854.99 5,642.7676 5,643 
   

Total 87,146,673 


